

Pdp

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 55 OF 2022**

Arvind Rangnarain Tiwari

.. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

.. Respondents

Mr. Anil Anturkar, Senior Advocate with Mr. Atal Bihari Dubey & Mr. Aneel Upadhyay for petitioner.

Mr. Vishal Thadani, Addl. Govt. Pleader with Smt. Nazia Sheikh, AGP for respondent nos.1 and 5 – State.

Mr. Nishant Chothani with Mr. Huzefa Khokhawala i/by Nankani & Associates for respondent nos.3 and 4.

**CORAM: ALOK ARADHE, CJ. &
SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

DATE: 12th JUNE, 2025

P.C.:

1. This Public Interest Litigation has been filed by an Advocate whose son has been expelled by a school imparting education in ICSE form. The petitioner seeks a direction to cancel Minority Certificate issued to those recognized Minority Education Institutions which have failed to follow the process of law.

2. Learned counsel for the respondent nos.3 and 4 prays for adjournment on the ground that the arguing counsel is not available.

3. List after two weeks.

(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.)**(CHIEF JUSTICE)**